#### **SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator White to Reengrossed House Bill No. 592 by Representative Zeringue

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 3 adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 1, delete lines 3 through 10 and at the
- 4 beginning of line 11 insert """

# 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 1 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 7 adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 1, at the end of line 18, delete "\$5,000,000"
- 8 and insert "\$8,000,000"

# 9 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- In Senate Committee Amendment No.16 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 2, at the end of line 16, delete
- 12 "\$20,600,732" and insert "\$20,690,732"

#### 13 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- 14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 18 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 2, at the end of line 24, insert """ and
- delete lines 25 through 32

#### 17 AMENDMENT NO. 5

- In Senate Committee Amendment No. 26 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 4, at the end of line 21, insert """ and delete
- 20 lines 22 through 37

## 21 AMENDMENT NO. 6

- 22 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 27 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 23 adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 5, delete lines 1 through 5 and insert the
- 24 following:
- 25 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 26 to the Business Development Program for grant
- program funding in the event House Bill No. 724
- of the 2022 Regular Session of the
- 29 Legislature is enacted into law

# \$ 8,000,000""

# 30 AMENDMENT NO. 7

- 31 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 29 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 32 adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 5, at the end of line 40, change "Highway
- 33 92" to "Highway 82"

- 35 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 29 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 5, at the end of line 41, delete """ and
- insert the following:

\$

2,000,000

- 1 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 2 to the Office of Multimodal Commerce
- 3 for Port Security Projects
- 4 Provided, however, that the funds appropriated herein for Port Security Projects shall be
- 5 made available by the Department of Transportation and Development through a separate
- 6 grant mechanism to Louisiana Ports that are eligible recipients of Port Program Awards.""

## 7 AMENDMENT NO. 9

- 8 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 35 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 9 adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 7, at the end of line 33, insert """ and delete
- lines 34 through 43

## 11 AMENDMENT NO. 10

- 12 In Senate Committee Amendment No.40 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 9, at the end of line 4, insert """ and delete
- lines 5 through 12

#### 15 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- In Senate Committee Amendment No. 41 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 9, line 32, delete "supercomputer" and
- insert "super computer to be operated under the authority of the Louisiana Optical Network
- 19 Infrastructure for research purposes"

## 20 AMENDMENT NO. 12

- 21 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 42 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 10, delete lines 21 through 24

## 23 AMENDMENT NO. 13

- 24 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 47 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

# 26 AMENDMENT NO. 14

- 27 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 54 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 14, at the end of line 3, change "\$500,000"
- 29 to "\$200,000"

# 30 AMENDMENT NO. 15

- 31 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 14, delete lines 11 through 14 and at the
- 33 beginning of line 15, insert """

### 34 AMENDMENT NO. 16

- 35 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 14, at the end of line 36, delete "\$225,000"
- 37 and insert "\$200,000"

- 39 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 40 adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 18, at the end of line 27, change
- 41 "\$390,000" to "\$260,000"

- 2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 19, at the end of line 3, delete "\$38,000"
- 4 and insert "\$40,000"

## 5 AMENDMENT NO. 19

- 6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 7 adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 19, at the end of line 40, delete "\$150,000"
- 8 and insert "\$600,000"

# 9 AMENDMENT NO. 20

- In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 21, at the end of line 3, change "\$100,000"
- 12 to "\$340,000"

#### 13 AMENDMENT NO. 21

- 14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 21, line 11, delete "city of Central" and
- 16 insert "Central Community School System"

# 17 AMENDMENT NO. 22

- 18 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 24, at the end of line 2, delete "\$200,000"
- 20 and insert "\$75,000"

# 21 AMENDMENT NO. 23

- 22 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 23 adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 24, line 8, delete "Labbe" and insert "Labit"

# 24 AMENDMENT NO. 24

- 25 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 25, at the end of line 17, delete "\$250,000"
- 27 and insert "\$500,000"

# 28 AMENDMENT NO. 25

- 29 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 25, at the end of line 26, delete "\$102,000"
- 31 and insert "\$300,000"

## 32 AMENDMENT NO. 26

- 33 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 25, at the end of line 30, delete "\$150,000"
- 35 and insert "\$75,000"

- 37 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 26, at the end of line 31, delete "\$200,000"
- 39 and insert "\$175,000"

- 2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 3 adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 27, at the end of line 9, delete "\$75,000"
- 4 and insert "\$25,000"

## 5 AMENDMENT NO. 29

- 6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee of Finance and
- 7 adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 27, at the end of line 23, delete "\$100,000"
- 8 and insert "\$200,000"

## 9 AMENDMENT NO. 30

- 10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 27, line 30, delete "St. James Parish Airport
- 12 and Transportation" and insert "Ascension-St. James Airport"

#### 13 AMENDMENT NO. 31

- 14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 27, at the end of line 31, delete "\$200,000"
- 16 and insert "\$300,000"

# 17 AMENDMENT NO. 32

- In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 30, delete lines 26 through 28 and insert
- 20 the following:
- 21 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 22 to the town of Albany for police and emergency
- 23 vehicles \$ 100,000""

# 24 AMENDMENT NO. 33

- 25 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 58 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 30, at the end of line 30, delete
- 27 "\$6,741,287" and insert "\$6,747,787"

# 28 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 34</u>

- 29 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 59 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 30 adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 30, line 33, after "judgment" and before
- 31 "captioned" insert "to LUBU Casualty Insurance Company, Inc. as intervenor in the matter"

# 32 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 35</u>

- 33 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 59 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 32, at the end of line 54, delete """ and
- insert the following:
- 36 "(47) The sum of \$6,500 for payment of the consent judgment captioned "Clinton Pollen
- 37 versus East Baton Rouge Parish, State of Louisiana through the Department of
- 38 Transportation and Development", signed on January 20, 2022, between the state of
- 39 Louisiana through the Department of Transportation and Development and Clinton Pollen,
- 40 bearing Number 662,282; Sec. "24", on the docket of the Nineteenth Judicial District Court,
- 41 parish of East Baton Rouge, state of Louisiana.""

- 2 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 63 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
- and adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022.

# 4 AMENDMENT NO. 37

- 5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 64 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- 6 adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 33, at the end of line 34, insert """ and
- 7 delete lines 35 through 38

# 8 <u>AMENDMENT</u> NO. 38

- 9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 72 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
- adopted by the Senate on May 15, 2022, on page 35, at the end of line 53, delete """ and
- insert the following:
- 12 "C. The appropriation contained in Section 20 of Act 119 of the 2021 Regular Session
- of the Legislature for Schedule 20-945 State Aid to Local Government Entities of \$225,000
- 14 to the Beauregard Parish Police Jury for building demolition and site preparation for road
- realignment is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
- On page 198, delete line 31, and insert the following:
- 17 "renovations \$ 225,000""

#### 18 AMENDMENT NO. 39

- 19 On page 1, after line 22, insert the following:
- 20 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 21 to the Executive Administration Program for a
- 22 Broadband Access and Telehealth program \$ 2,000,000"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 40
- On page 5, delete lines 39 through 42
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 41
- 26 On page 6, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:
- 27 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 28 for the Dew Drop-America's Rock and Roll Museum
- 29 Program, including one (1) authorized unclassified
- 30 position, for operating expenses in the event that
- 31 House Bill No. 889 of the 2022 Regular Session of
- 32 the Legislature is enacted into law

\$ 1,000,000"

### 33 AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 7, at the end of line 26, delete "\$1,395,000" and insert "\$695,000"

### 35 AMENDMENT NO. 43

36 On page 8, at the end of line 3, delete "\$873,000" and insert "\$1,573,000"

1	AMENDMENT NO. 44		
2	On page 11, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:		
3 4	"Payable out of Federal Funds to the Coastal Management Program	\$	300,000"
5	AMENDMENT NO. 45		
6	On page 11, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:		
7	"16-511 OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE		
8 9 10 11 12	Payable out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Conservation Fund to the Management and Finance Program for IT expenses incurred through the Office of Technology Services	\$	1,700,000"
13	AMENDMENT NO. 46		
14	On page 14, at the end of line 14, delete "\$1,000,000" and insert "\$3,60	0,000"	,
15	AMENDMENT NO. 47		
16	On page 14, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:		
17 18 19 20	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana at Lafayette for the Louisiana C1 extension service	\$	200,000"
21	AMENDMENT NO. 48		
22	On page 14, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:		
23 24 25 26 27 28	"Payable out the State General Fund (Direct) to the Louisiana Community and Technical Colleges Board of Supervisors for L. E. Fletcher Technical Community College for resiliency upgrades at the Schriever and Houma-Dickson Road campuses	\$	750,000"
29	AMENDMENT NO. 49		
30	On page 14, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:		
31 32 33 34	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Special Schools Program for the River Oaks Hospital in New Orleans and Brentwood Hospital in Shreveport	\$	460,000"
35	AMENDMENT NO. 50		
36	On page 15, at the end of line 26, delete "\$1,750,000" and insert "\$3,50	0,000"	•
37	AMENDMENT NO. 51		
38	On page 17, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:		
39	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		

1 2 3	to the Agriculture and Forestry - Pass Through Funds Program for activities related to expanding the feral hog trap leasing program	\$	325,800"
4	AMENDMENT NO. 52		
5	On page 19, delete lines 28 through 32		
6	AMENDMENT NO. 53		
7	On page 21, delete lines 19 through 30		
8	AMENDMENT NO. 54		
9	On page 22, at the end of line 33, delete "\$250,000" and insert "\$500	,000"	
10	AMENDMENT NO. 55		
11	On page 26, line 21, delete "Evangeline" and insert "St. Landry"		
12	AMENDMENT NO. 56		
13	On page 26, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:		
14 15	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Gueydan Museum and Cultural Society	\$	30,000
16 17 18 19	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to Helping Assist Multi-Purpose Community Organization, Inc. (HAMPCO, Inc.) for operating expenses	\$	150,000
20 21	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to PEEP, Inc. in Monroe for operating expenses	\$	25,000
22 23 24	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Northeast Louisiana Delta African American Heritage Museum for operating expenses	\$	25,000
25 26 27	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Northeast Louisiana Sickle Cell Anemia Foundation for operating expenses	\$	25,000
28 29	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Hammond Northshore Regional Airport	\$	200,000
30 31 32	Payable out of State General Fund (Direct) to the West Carroll Parish Dixie Youth Park for lighting and repairs	\$	500,000
33 34 35	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Pierre Part Belle River Museum, Inc. for operating expenses of the museum	\$	100,000
36 37 38	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Iberville Museum Association, Inc. for operating expenses of the museum	\$	100,000
39	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		

# SFAHB592 GASCONR 3285

1	to the town of Sorrento for roads improvements	\$	150,000
2 3 4	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Grant Parish Sheriff's Office for an evidence storage facility	\$	350,000
5 6 7	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the office of the District Attorney in the Third Judicial District	\$	100,000
8 9 10	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Zachary Taylor Parkway Commission for operating expenses	\$	100,000
11 12 13 14	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Northwest Louisiana Youth Golf and Education Foundation, Inc. for improvements at the Jerry Tim Brooks Golf Course	\$	594,500
15 16 17	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Lake Pontchartrain Basin Maritime Museum for environmental education	\$	100,000
18 19	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Winn Parish Police Jury for road repairs	\$	800,000"
20	AMENDMENT NO. 57		
21	On page 33, line 5, delete "\$42,500,000" and insert "\$127,500,000"		
22	AMENDMENT NO. 58		
23	On page 33, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:		
24 25	"Provided, however, \$75,000,000 of the above appropriation shall be utilized for the DOTD Opportunity Fund and \$10,000,000 shall be utilized for the Northern Rail Project."		